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WARNING

The following instructions are for use by qualified personnel only. To avoid electric shock,
do not perform any servicing other than contained in the operating instructions unless
you are qualified to do so.
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ADJUSTMENT

To obtain the best performance, periodically calibrate the
unit. Sometimes, only one mode need be calibrated, while
at other times, all modes should be calibrated. When one
mode is calibrated, it must be noted that the other modes
may be affected. When calibrating all modes, perform the
calibration in the specified sequence.

The following calibration required an accurate measuring in-
strument and an insulated adjusting flat blade screwdriver.
If they are not available, contact your dealer. For optimum

PREPARATION FOR ADJUSTMENT

Control Settings

The control settings listed below must be used for each
adjustment procedure.

Exceptions to these settings will be noted as they occur.
After completing a adjustment, return the controls to the
following settings.

adjustment, turn the power on and warm up the scope suffi- NAME OF KNOBS POSITION
ciently {more than 30 minutes) before starting.
Before calibrating the scope, check the power supply CURRENT
volta FINE Fully Clockwise
ge.
VOLTAGE
TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIRED
The following instrument or their equivalent should be used
for making adjustment.
Multimeter 45  FLUKE
Item Adjustment VR Procedure
VR1 Turn VR1 clockwise to adjust the to the output voltage setting, then turn the )
Voltage V. ADY) FINE control to adjust to the rated voltage. -
’ (Before this adjustment, set VR1 to VR3 to the fully counterclockwise positions.) %
©
VR2 i
Current (A. ADJ) Connect a load and turn VR2 to adjust to the output current setting. e
&
A meter VR3 Set the load for the rated current, and adjust the swing of the ammeter of the <
(AM. CAL) main unit with VR3,
Specifica- | Qutput voltage Output current
tions setting setting
Model vl [A]
PR18-1.2A 1.28
PR18-3A 18.5 3.19 Table 1
PR18-5A 5.3
PR36-1.2A 37 1.28
PR36-3A 3.19
PR70-1A 72 1.06




PARTS LIST

PR18-1.2A
Y86-1850-00

REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
A01-1236-08 COVER
A63-0112-08 FRONT PANEL
B31~-0755-08 METER; VOLT
B31-0756-08 METER;CURRENT
B40-2737-24 SERIAL NO. PLATE
B42-3731-08 HASTER/ASLAVE LABEL
B42-3734-08 RATING;ACLO00V 50/60HZ 45W%
B42-3735-08 FUSE RATING LABEL
B42-3748-08 RATING;ACL120V 50/60HZ 45W%
B42-3750-08 RATING; AC220V 50/60HZ 45W
B42-3751-08 RATING;AC240V 50/60HZ 45W
B42-3752-08 RATING:iAC120V 6007 45W
B6E3-0173-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
B63-0174-00 INSTRUCTION KANUAL;ENGLISH
£E21-0670-03 TERMINAL,RED
E21-0671-03 TERMINAL,BLACK
£21-0672-03 TERNINAL,WHITE
29-0506-04 SHORTING BAR
£E29-0542-08 LUG; H3
E30-0027-35 UL/CSh POWER CORD
E30-0545-05 J1is POWER CORD
E30-0571-15 SAA POWER CORD
E30-1815-05 CEE POWER CORD
E30-1867-05 BS POWER GCORD
FO1-0884-08 WEAT SINK
F06-8013-08 FUSE(5X20HNK) 0.8A/250V
F0G-8015-08 FUSE(6X32M4X) 0.8K/250V
F20-0515-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q6
F51-0007-08 FUSE 1.54/1256V
h10-2853-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
N10-2854-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
H10-2856-08 STYRENE PAD;83X115X30HH
Hio-2858-08 STYRENE PAD; 154X205X30KH
H20-1734-08 VINYL COVER
163-0111-08 CARTON BOX
J02-0529-08 FOOT
J10-1671-08 CLAMPER;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
J189-1672-08 CLAMPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
J21-4720-08 BRACKET:FOR P, C.B
J21-4758-08 BRACKET:;FOR AC CORD BUSHING
J30-0635-08 VOLUME SPACER;FOR VRO!
JAa2-0083-05 BUSHING:FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
J4e-00856-05 BUSHING:FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
K21-0807-14 KNOB
K21-0811-04 KNOB;FINE/CURRENT
K21-3006-04 KNOB,OUTPUT
K27-0508-04 PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
L07-1516-08 POWER TRANSFORMER
N0OH-0718-05 SCREW,SEXS PAN HD K3X6
NO9-0720-05 SCREW,SEMS PAN HD K4X10
NOO-~0757-05 SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
NOB-0788-05 SCREW,SEHS PAN HD H3X10
NOB-0787-08 SCREW,SEKS TAPTITE 3X10
N3A-0404-04 FLANGE NUT M3
N83-3006-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
N89-3010-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X10
S40-2533-08 PUSHKE SWITCH; POWER
W02-2267-08 ANP UNIT

VRO1 R20-3503-08 VOLUKE 10X

VRO2 K39-0800-038 VOLUMXE 1K

VRO3 R29-3504-08 VOLUME 10K

PR18-1.2A AMP UNIT

W02-2267-08

REF. NO

Cl
c2
c3
ca
ch
Cé6
c7
c8
c9
C1o
Cl1

c26
G227
c28
c29

C32

CN1
cN2
CN3
CN4
CN5
CNE
CN7

CNIl
CN12
CNI13

CN18

CN23
cN24

Col

col
co2
co3

DI
D2
D3
b4
Db
D6
D7
D8
b9

D14
D15
D16
D28

D33
D34

D37
D38
D39

Dot
1C1
1c2
1C3

1c9

m o
SRS
o o—

LEDO1

Q1
Q2
Q3
Q4

PARTS NO
(21-0674-08
E40-7141-08
EA0-7142-08
J13-0518-08
J73-0326-08
R92-0150-05
R92-1061-05
C90-3023-08
cogzyIniIozl
C91-25569-08
COg28110472K
CRY2NIN103K
NO USE
C90-3020-08
CFY3ANZ2ER22K
NO USE
C90-~3021-08
CFUBANLIR22K

CY1-2559-08

C90-3174-08
NO USE

G90-3020-08

C91-2559-08

CFO3ANLJIROK

E40-7218-08
£E40-7344-08
NO USE
E40-7126-08
E40-7219-08
NO USE
£40~-7228-08

E40-7332-08
£40-7333-08
£40-7333-08

E40-7440-08

EA0-3240-05
EA0-7333-08

C80-3018-08

£91-1323-08
NO USE
C80-3046-08

1BABA2
ERAISH-01
FSS2704
1SS2704°
1S82704
1SS2704A
1SS2704
NO USE
D3SBEO

1SS2704A
1852704
165270%

1882704

ERAIS-01L
1882704

LERAIS-01
1SS2704A
ERALS-01

ERAIS-01

urci1s51c
UPCIs51c
Brci093J

NA178L124A

LN222RP
LN322GP

LN222RP

25C1815(GR)
28G1815(GR)
25C1815(GR)
25G1815(GR)

NAKE & DESCRIPTION
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR IP(LINE VOLTAGE)
FUSE CLIP:FOR B6X30HH
PCB (UNKOUNTED)

JUMPING RES. ZERO ONK(L1OMN)

JUKPING RES, ZERO OHYM (58K)
CAP. ELECTRO 470 1056°C 35V
CAP. HYLAR L0OOP 10% 50V
CAP. CERAKIC 0.1 0.25P 50V

CaP. MNYLAR
CAP. MNYLAR

4700P 10% 50V
0.01:* 10% 50V

GAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP, POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 250V

2200 105°C 35V
0.22P 10% 63V

CAP. ELECTRO
CAP. POLYESTER

CAP. CERAHMIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 10 1% 50V
GCAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. CERAMIC 0.1 0.25°P 50V

CAP. POLYESTER e 10% 63V

PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR ap

IN CONNECTOR apr
IN CONNECTOR 2P
IN CONNECTOR 2P

CONNECTOR

PIN CONNECTOR 5P
PIN CONNECTOR 2

CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V

CAP. CERAMIC 0.1 20% 250V

CAP, ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V
DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE

IC,0P AMP

I1C,0P ANP

IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR

IC,TERNINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG.

LED;RED
LED;GREEN
LED;RED

TR S1, NPN
TR, SI1, NPN
TR, SI1, NPN
TR. SI, NPW



REF. NO
Qs
Q6
Q7
Q8

Q1hH
Q16
Q17

Rao0

Ra4
R4S

R67

R74
R75
R76
R77
R78
k78

R85

K88
R89
RSO
R91
R92
R93
R94
RY5
R96

RO1

RYI
RY2
RY3
RYA4

SWi1
Sw2

VR1
VR2
VRS

D1

PARTS NO
28C1815(GR)
2501148 (0)
NO USE
2503421 (Y)

2SC1815(GR)
NO USE
DTALABEF

RD14BB2C122J
RD1aBB2C123J

RD1ADB2H302J
RDIABB2C302J
RDIABB2CS510J
kRbr48B2C682J
RDIABB2C2734J

RN14BK2C5101F

RbraBB2cz202J
RD1ABB2C102J
RD1ABB2CaA72J
RDI4ABB2C513J
NO USE
kD14BB2C202J
RD14BB2C152)J
RDI4ABB2C51 14
RDraBB2C512)J
NO USE
RD14BB2C5134
RD14BB2C103J
RD14a8B2C102J
RN14BK2C1603F
RD1ABB2C102J
RNIABK2CO101F
RNIABK2C3001F

RD1aBB2C102J
RD14BB2CL03J
RS14GB3D152J

RNIABK2C1800F

RD14BB2C101J
RDI4DB2U202J

RSITAGR3DRAZJ

RDLABB2C102J
RDIADB21202J
RD14BB2C102J
NO USE

RD14BB2C102J
RD1ADB21102J

RDIADB2HIOLJ

RDIABB2C104J
NO USE
RD14BB2C102J
RDIABB2C103J
RDI4BB2C102J
RN1ABB2C205J
RP14BB2C100J
NO USE
RD14BB2CO12J

RNITABK2C1003F

§$76-0604-08
NO USE

ST6-0604-08
§76-0630-08

$68-0631-05
$31-16512-08

RI12-1565-08
R12-3568-08
R12-0597-08

72564

TR, SI, NPN
TR, SI, NPN
TR. S1, NPN
TR, $1, NPWN
TR. DIGITAL
RES. CARBON
RES., CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. METAL FILH
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES., CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. METAL FILN
RES. CARBON
RES. NETAL FILH
RES. METAL FILM
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. METAL FILH
RES. NETAL FILN
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. METAL FILH
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. CARBON
RES. METAL FILN
RELAY
RELAY
RELAY
QUTPUT SW
HASTER/SLAVE SHWI
RES. SEMI FIXED
RES., SENI! FIXED
RES. SEMI FIXED
DIODE, ZENER

NAME & DESCRIPTION

100
2K

0,43

100K

1K
10K
1K
2H
10

100K

TCH
2KB
30KB
100

5.78V

PARTS LIST
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oo e en

o

1%

1/64
1/6%

1/24
1/64
1/6W
1/64%
1/6%
1/6W
1/64
1/64
1/6W
1/6W

1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/64

1/6%
1/6W
1/6%
1/64%
1/64
1/6W
1/6W

1/64
1/64W
2%
1/6W

1/6%
1/24

20
1/6%
1/2v
1/6%

1/64
1/24

1/2W
1/64
1/64
1/6%
1/64
1/6W4
1/6%
t/6W

1/6%

PR18-3A
Y86-1860-00
REF.NO PARTS NO NANE & DESCRIPTION
A01-1237%08 CASE -
A63-0113-08 FRONT PANEL
B31-0754-08 METER; CURRENT
B31-0755-08 HETER;VOLT
BA0-2737-24 SERIAL NO. PLATE
B42-3731-08 MASTER/SLAVE LAREL
BA2-3733-08 FUSE RATING LABEL
B42-6035-08 RATING:;ACLOOV 50/B80HZ 100W
B42-6036-08 RATING:;AC120V 50/60HZ 100W
B42-6037-08 RATING;AC220V 50/60HZ 100U
BA2-6038-08 RATING:AC240V 50/600t2 100W
B42-6039-08 RATING; AC120V BONZ 100W
B6E3-0173-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
B6E3-0174-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
£21-0670-03 TERMINAL,RED
£21-0671-03 TERMINAL,BLACK
E21-0672-03 TERMINAL,WIITE
£E29-0506-04 SHORTING BAR
£20-0542-08 LUG; X3
E30-0027-35 UL/CSA POWER CORD
£30-0545-05 Jis POWER CORD
E30-0571-15 SAA POWER CORD
£30-1815-05 CEE POWER CORD
E30-1867-05 BS POWER CORD
F01-0885-08 HEAT SINK
F05-2021-08 FUSE(5X20HK) 24/250V
F05-2023-05 FUSE(6X32HH) 20/250V
F29-0515-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q6
F29-0517-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q6/Q11
F51-0008-08 FUSE(BX30NHN) 3a/125Y¥
H10-2853-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
H10-2854-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
120-1734-08 VINYL COVER
H53-0112-08 CARTON BOX
J02-0529-08 FOOT
J19-1671-08 CLAMPER;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
J19-1672-08 CLAMPER; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
J21-4720-08 BRACKET;FOR P.C.B
J21-4758-08 BRACKET;FOR AC CORD BUSHING
J29-0519-08 BRACKET;FOR P.C.B
J30-0635-08 VOLUME SPACER;FOR VRO!
J42-0083-05 BUSHING:FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
JA2-0085-05 BUSHING; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
KO1-0417-05 HANDLE
K21-0907-14 KNOB
K21-0911-04 KNOB; FINE/CURRENT
K24-3006-04 KNOB,OUTPUT
K27-05098-04 PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
LO7-1517-08 POWER TRANSFORHER
NOY-0718-05 SCREW,SEHS PAN HD X3X6
NOY-0757-05 SCREW,SEXS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
NOY-0776-05 SCREW,SEMS PAN 1D H3X10
NOO=-0777-05 SCREW,SEHS PAN liD X4X6
NOY-0788-05 SCREW,SEMS PAN RD M3X10
NOH-0797-08 SCREW,SEKS TAPTITE 3X10
N1d-0404-04 FLANGE NUT N3
NBY-3006-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
NBY-3012-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
$40-2533-08 PUSH SWITCH;POWER
W02-2268-08 AMP UNIT
VRO! R29-3503-08 VOLUNE 10K
VRO2 R29-1%508-08 VOLUME 1R
VRO3 R29-3504-08 VOLUNXE 10K



PARTS LIST

PR18-3A AMP UNIT REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION
04 2861815 (GR) TR. SI1, NPN
W02-2268-08 05 2SC1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN
Q6 2Sh1148(0) TR. S1, NPN
Q7 2802238(Y) TR. SI, NPN
REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION 08 2563421 (Y) TR, ST, NPN
E21-0674-08 EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERNMNINAL 09 25C1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN
E40-7141-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE) 010 2801815 (GR) TR. SI, NPN
EA0-7142-08 PIN CONNECTOR LP(LINE VOLTAGE)
J13-0518-08 FUSE CLIP;FOR 6X30MH Q15 2SC1815(GR) TR. SI1, NPN
R92-0150-05 JUMPING RES. ZERO OHM(10KH) 016 NO USE
R92-1061-05 JUKPING RES. ZERO OHM (5HH) Q17 DTALA3EF TR, DIGITAL
c1 €90-3019-08 CAP. ELECTRO 1000 105°C 35V
c2 CQO2HIN102K CAP. HYLAR 1000P 10% S50V QI1A  2SDI148(0) TR, S1, NPN
c3 C91-2559-08 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 0,25P 50V Q11B 2SD1148(0) TR. S1, NPN
ca CQY92HINAT2K CAP. KYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
c5 CO92M1H103K CAP. HYLAR 0.01 10% 50V R1 RDIABBE2C122J RES. CARBON 1.2 5% 1/6W
c6 NO USE RDIABB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
c7 ¢90-3020-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
c8 CFO3ANZ2ER22K CAP, POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 250V R2 RDIADB2H302J RES CARBON 3K 5% /2w
c3 NO USE R3 RDIABB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
clo C80-3021-08 CAP. ELECTRO 2200 105°C 35V R4 RDI4BB2C510J RES CARBON 51 5% 1/6%
cll CFOBANLJR22K CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V RS RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K sy 1/6W
. R6 RD1ABRB2C273J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
€22 (91-2559-08 CAP. CERAKIC 0.1 0.25P 50V R7 RNIABK2C5101F RES. METAL FILN 5.1K 1% 1/6W
R8 RD14BB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
c26 €90-3174-08 CAP. ELECTRO 10 1% 50V R9 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 59 1/6W
c27 NO USE R10 RDIABR2CS51 1Y RES. CARBON 510 5% 1/64
c28 C90-3020-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V RI11 RDI14BB2CS513J RES. CARBON 51K 59 1/6W
c29 €91~-2559-08 CAP. CERAKIC 0.1 0.25P 50V R12 NO USE
R R13 RD1ABB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
c32 CFY93ANLIJIROK CAP. POLYESTER 1P 10% 683V R14 KDIABR2C152) RES. CARBON 1.5k 5% 1/6W
RLS RDIABB2CL02J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
CNi £40-7218-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P R16 RDIABB2C512) RES. CARBON 5.1k 5% 1/6W
cNZ EA0-7344-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P R17 NO USE
CN3 NO USE R18 KD14BB2C513J RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
cnd E40-7126-08 PIN CONNECTOR ZP R19 RD1ABR2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 59 1/6W
CNS E40-7218-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3p R20 RDIABR2CI02J RES. CARBON 1% 59 1/6W
CNG £A40-7219-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P R21 RN1ABK2C3303F RES. HETAL FILN 330K 1% 1/6W
CN7 Fa0-7229-08 PIN CONNECTOR ap R22 RDIABB2C1024J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
CN8 EA40-7229-08 PIN CONNECTOR apr k23 RNIABK2CO101F RES. METAL FILY 9,1K 1% 1/6W
R24 KN1ABK2C3001F RES. METAL FILK 3K 1% 1/6W
CNI1 EA0-7332-08 PIN CONNECTOR qp
CN12 E40-7333-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P R27 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/64
CNI3  140-7333-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2p R28 RD1ABB2C103Y RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R29 RST4GB3DIS2J RES. METAL FILN 1.5k 5% 20
CN18 E40-7440-08 CONNECTOR R30 RSIAGB3AR33J RES. METAL FILH 0.33 5% ]
CN23  E40-3240-05 PIN CONNECTOR 5P R34 RDIABB2C122J CARBOW 1.2 5% 1/6W
CN24  40-7333-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P R35 RDIABB2C123J CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
R36 RDIABB2C302J CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
CcOol C90-3018-08 CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V R37 RDI4BB2CS510J CARBON 51 59 1/60
R38 RDI4BB2C133J CARBON 13K 5% 1/6W
co1l C91-1323-08 CAP., CERAMIC 0.1 20% 250V R39 RDIABB2C2734 CARBON 27K ‘59 1/6W
co2 NO USE R40 RNIABK2C51ROF HETAL FILY 51,0 1% 1/6W
co3 £90-3046-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V
R43 RDIABB2C103) CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
D1 IBABA2 DIODE,STACK Raa RDIABB2CIO1 CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
D2 ERAIS-01 DIODE R4S RD1IADB21H202]) CARBON 2K 5% 1/2W
D3 1S§2704 DIODE
D4 1882704 DIODE R67 RST4GB3DR1GY RES. METAL FILX 0.15 5% 20
D5 1882704 DIODE
D6 1S$2704 DIODE R74 RDIABE2C102J RES. CARBOWN 1K 5% 1/6W
D7 FSS2704A DIODE R75 RDIADR2H202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/2W
D8 NO USE R76 RDI4BB2C102J RES. CARBON LK 5% 1/6W
D9 DIOXBAO DIODE,STACK R77 NO USE
D10 ERATIS-01 DIODE R78 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R79 RD1ADB2H102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/2W
D14 1S52704 DIODE
D15 1552704 DIODE R85 RDLADB21101J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/2W
D16 1S52704A DIODE
R88 RD1ABB2C104J RES. CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
D28 1S52704A DIODE k89 NO USE
R90 RDIABB2C102) RES. CARBON K 54 1/6W
D33 ERAIS-01 DIODE RO RD14BB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
D34 1852704 DIODE R92 RDIABB2C102) RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R93 RD1ABB2C205J RES. CARBON 24 5% 1/6W
D37 ERAIS-01 DIODE R94 RDIABB2CLIO00J RES. CARBON 10 5% 1/6W
D38 1SS2704 DIODE R95 MO USE
D39 ERAIS-01 DIODE R96 RD1ABRB2CY12J RES. CARBON 9. 1K 5% 1/6W
Dol 3001 DIODE R32A RSIAGB3AR33J RES. NETAL FILM 0.33 5% o
R32B RSI14GB3AR33J RES. KETAL FILN 0.33 5% ]
1ct UPCI5IC 1C,0P AKP
1c2 upPCisic 1C,0P ANP RO L RNIABK2C1003F RES. XETAL FILM 100K 1% 1/6W
1c3 uPc1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
RY1 S76-0604-08 RELAY
1c9 NAL78L124 I1C,TERKINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG. RY2 S76-0604-08 RELAY
RY3 §76-0604-08 RELAY
LEDI LN222RP LED:RED RY4 $76+0630-08 RELAY
LED2 LN322GP LED;GREEN
LEDO LN222RP LED;RED SWl1 $68-0631-05 OUTPUT SW
LEDOL LN222RP LED:RED SW2 $31-1512208 HASTER/SLAVE SWITCH
Q1 2SC1815(GR) TR, S1, NPN VR1 R12-1565-08 RES. SENI FIXED 2KB
Q2 25C1815(GR) TR. S, NPN VR2 R12-6547-08 RES. SEKI FIXED 100KB
03 28C1815(GR) TR, S1, NPN VR3 R12-0597-08 RES. SENI FIXED 100
ZD1 HZS6A DIODE, ZENER 5,75V



PARTS LIST

PR18-5A

PR18-5A AMP UNIT

Y86-1870-00

W02-2269-08

REF. NO

VROL
VRO2
VRO3

PARTS NO

AOI-1238-08
A63-0114-08
B31-0757-08
B31-0758-08
Ba0-2737-24
B42-3731-08
B42-3738-08
B42-6055-08
BA2-6056-08
B42-6057-08
Ba2-6058-08
BA2-6059-08
B6E3-0173-00
B63~-0174-00
£21-0670-03
E21-0671-03
£21-0672-03
£289-0506-04
[29-0542-08
£30-0027-35
£30-0545-05
E30-0571-15
E30-1815-05
E30-1867-05
Fot-0886-08
FO6-3022-06
F29-0517-08
F29-0518-08
F50-0004-08
F81-0010-08
H10-2856-08
H10-2857-08
H20-1734-08
N53-0113-08
JO2-0528-08
J19-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4758-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
JAa2-0085-05
K01-0417-05
K21-0907-14
K21-0911-04
K21-3006-04
K27-0509-04
LO7-1518-08
NOG-0718-05
NO0Y-0757-05
NOG-0776-05
NOY-0777-05
NOB-0789-05
NOY~-0797-08
NI14-0404-04
N&H-3006-41
N8Y-3012-41
$40-2533-08
Wo0e2-2269-08
k289-3503-08
R29-1508-08
R29-3504-08

NANE & DESCRIPTION
COVER
FRONT PANEL
HSETER:VOLT
METER; CURRENT
SERIAL NO. PLATE
HASTER/SLAVE LABEL
FUSE RATING LABEL
RATING;ACLO0V 50/60H7Z 165%
RATING;AC120V 50/60HZ 165W
RATING;AC220V 50/601Z 165W
RATING;AC240V 50/60U0Z 165W
RATING;ACL20V BOHZ 165W
INSTRKUCTTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
TERNINAL,RED
TERNINAL,BLACK
TERMINAL,WHITE
SHORTING BAR

LUG; K3

UL/CS4 POWER CORD
J1s POWER CORD
SAA POWER CORD
CEE POWER CORD
BS POWER CORD
HEAT SINK

FUSE(6X32NHK) 3r/250V
INSULATOR; FOR @6/Q11
INSULATOR:FOR QI11A/Q11B/Q11C
FUSE(5X20KHK) 34/250V
FUSE(6X30KK) 54/128V
FOAKED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
VINYL COVER

CARTON BOX

FOOT

CLANPER:FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
CLAMPER; FOR 3~-CORE AC CORD
BRACKET:FOR P.C.B
BRACKET:; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
VOLUME SPACER;FOR VRO
BUSHING; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
HANDLE

KNOB

KNOB; FINE/CURRENT
KNOB,OUTPUT

PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
POWER TRANSFORMNER
SCREW,SE¥S PAN UID N¥3X6
SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPYITE 3X6
SCREW,SE¥S PAN HD N3X10
SCREW,SEMS PAN UD H4XE
SCREW,SEMS PAN HD ¥3X10
SCREW,SEXS TAPTITE 3X10
FLANGE NUT M3
SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X8
SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
PUSH SWITCI; POWER

ANP UNIT

VOLUNE 10K
VOLUNE 1K
VOLUNE 10K

REF. NO

C1
G2
c3
€4
C5H
C6
[
c8

cLo
Cl1

G222

c26
c27
c28
c29

€32

CN1
cN2
CN3
CN4a
CNS
CN6
CN7
CN8

CNl1
CN1E2
CN13

CN18

CN23
cNZ4

cot

GOl
co2
Co03

Dl
b2
D3
D4
D5
D&
D7
b8
Dg
Dro

D14
D15
D16

D28

D33
D34

D37
D38
D39

DOt
Icl1

162
1c3

ICc9

LEDI
LED2
LEDO
LEDO1

PARTS NO
£21-0674-08
£40-7141-08
E40-7142-08
J13-0518-08
J73-0326-08
RG2-01650-05
R92-1061-05
(80-3018-08
CQI2¥1INI02K
C91-2559-08
COO2HINAT72K
CQO2KH1IN103K
NO USE
C80-3020-08
CFOBANZER22K
NO USE
€C80-3024-08
CFO3ANTIJIR22K

€91-2558-08

C90-3174-08
NO USE

C80-3020-08
C81-2558-08

CF93ANTIJIROK

£E40-7218-08
£E40-7344-08
NO USE

40-7126-08
£EA0-7219-08
£F40-7218-08
240-7229-08
E40-7229-08

E40-7332-08
L40-7333-08
£40-7333-08

E40-7440-08

£40-3240-05
£E40-7333-08

C90-3018-08

(81-1323-08
NO USE
C90-3046-08

tRAB4A2

ERAIS5-01
1SS2704
1SS2704
1SS2704
1SS2704
1882704
NO USE
DIGXBA40O
ERAIS-01

1S52704
1SS2704
18852704
1SS2704

ERAIS-01
15852704

ot
1S
|

Ml 1
s2
A

7]

5-
70
5

o>

2
1

1
3001

UrPci1s51cC
UPGC151C
UPC1093J

HA)78L124A

LN322G6P
LN222RP
LN222RP
LN222RP
25G1815(GR)
25SC1815(GR)
28C1815(GR)

NAKE & DESCRIPTION
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR 1P(LINE VOLTAGE)
FUSE CLIP;FOR 6X30HHM
PCB (UNNOUNTED)
JUKPING RES.
JUKPING RES.

ZERO OHNM(10MN)
ZERO OHNM (5KM)
CAP. ELECTRO 1000 105°C 35V
CAP. MWYLAR 1000P t10% 50V
GAP. CERANKIC 0.1 0.25P 50V

CAP. HYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
CAP, MYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 250V

3300 105°C 35V
0,22P 10% 63V

CAP. ELECTRO
CAP. POLYESTER

CAP. CERAMNIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 10 1% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. CLERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. POLYESTER p 10% 63V

PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 3p

PIN CONNECTOR 2P
PIN CONNECTOR 3p
PIN CONNECTOR 3P
PIN CONNECTOR AP
PIN CONNECTOR ar
PIN CONNECTOR 4P
PIN CONNECTOR 2p
PIN CONNECTOR 2P
CONNECTOR

PIN CONNECTOR 5P
PIN CONNECTOR 2P

CAP, ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V
CAP. CERAMIC 0.1 20% 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V

DIODE,STACK
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE,STACK
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE

DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE

1C,0P AMP
1C,0P AMP
IC,YARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR

IC, TERMINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG.

LED;GREEN
LED;RED
LED;RED
LED; RED

, NPN
, NPN
, NPN

TR. SI
TR. SI
TR. §1



W02-2268~-08

REF. NO PARTS NO
Q4 2SGC1815(GR)
Q5 28C1815(GR)
Q6 28h1148(0)
Q7 28602238(Y)
Q8 2563421 (Y)
Q9 25C1815(GR)
Q1o 2561815 (GR)
Ql1 28h1148(0)
Q15 25C1815(GR)
Qe NO USE
QL7 DTAITA3EF

25h1148(0)
28D1148(0)
28h1148(0)

R Rprapgp2ci1zzyJ
R2 RDI4BB2G123J
R2 RDEADB2H302J
R3 kKDIABB2C302J
R4 RD1TABB2C510J
RS Rpragp2ciozy
R6 RD1ABB2C273J
R7 RNTABK2C5101F
R8 kp1aBpacz2oz2yd
RS9 RDIABB2C102J
Ri0 RDI4BB2C1OLJ
Rl RDI14BB2C513J
R12 NO USE

Ri3 Rbr4asB2c202J
R14 RD14BB2C152J
RL1S RB14aBB2C102J
R16 RD14BB2CS512J
R17 NO USE

R18 RD14BB2C513J
R19 kD14BB2C103J
R20 Rbrd4BB2Cc102J
R21 RNI4BK2C3303F
R22 RD14aBB2C102J
R23 RNITABK2CS10LF
R24 RNIABK2C3001F
R27 RD14ABB2C102J
k28 RDI4BB2C103Y
k29 RS14GB3D152J
R30 RSIAGB3AR33J
R31 NO USE

R32 RS11GB3AR33J
R33 NO USE

R34 RDi4aBB2C122J
R356 RD14BB2C123J
R36 RDIABB2C302J
R37 RD14BB2CS5S10J
R38 RD14BB2C133J

R39 RD14BB2C273J
R4A0 RNIABK2C51ROF

R43 RDIABB2C103J
R44 RDI4BB2C10OLJ
R45 RiprapB2H202)
RE7 RS14GB3DR12J
R74 Rb1aBB2C102J
R75 RD1ADB2RH202J

R76 KDIABB2C102J
R77 NO USE

R78 kRb14BB2C102J
R79 Rb14aDB2H102J
R8S RbrabB21101d
R88 RDIABB2C104J
R89 NO USE

R90 kb14aBB2C102J
R9I Rb1aBB2C103J
R92 RDI4BB2C102J
R83 RDI14BB2C205J
R94 RD1ABB2C100J
R95 NO USE

RS6 RD14BB2CY12J
R324 RS1AGB3AR33J
R32B RS141GB3AR33Y
R32C RST4GB3AR33J
RO1 RNIABK2C1003F
RY! S76-0604-08
RY2 $76-0604-038
RY3 S76-0604-08
RYa §76-0630-08

TR.
TR.
TR.
TR.
TR.
TR.
TR.
TR.

TR.
TR.
TR.

TR.
TR.

RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES,
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.

RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.
RES.

RES.

REL
REL
REL
REL

NAKE & DESCRIPTION

SI
ST
S1

, NPN
f
ST,
,
,

NPN
NPN
NPK
NPN
NPN
NPN
NPN

mwvnn

S1, NPN

DIGITAL

S1, NPN
ST, NPN
SI, NPN

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
HETAL

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

FILX

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
HETAL
CARBON
METAL FI
METAL F1I

FILN
LH
LH
CARBON
CARBON

HETAL FILN
METAL FILMN

METAL FILM

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
METAL FILM
CARBON

CARBON

CARBON

HETAL FILN

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON
CARBON

CARBON
FILY

FILK
FILMX

AETAL
METAL
HETAL
METAL FILM
AY
AY
AY
AY

1. 2K
12X

3K
3K
51
1K
27K
5. 1K

1, 2K
12K
3K

51

13K
27K
51.0

10K

100
2K

1K
1K
100
100K
1K
10K
1K
20
10

100K

PARTS LIST

REF.NO

SW1
SW2

VR
YR2
VR3

D1

1/64
1/64

(SN
oR 2’

1/24
1/64
1/6W
1/6W
1/64
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W
1/6W

DML — o en e en
DR 2R IR 2R 2R BR R L R R

1/6W
1/64
1/64
1/6%

e et en
2R 2R 2R BR

1/6%
1/60
1/6W
1/6W
1/60
1/6W
1/6W

— = oo
DR 2R 2R 2R 2R R 2R

=

1/6W

1/64
24
¥

o oo

S

— e ;e
FREXFR 2R 2R PR 2RIRIVDRIR LR 2R 2R 2R 3R 2R

— et et bt

NN NN NN~

[ C G e Y- =

TEEz=e==x

o ;o
—
~~~
(SR
gl ]

3]

1/64
1/2W
1/6%

oo

1/6W
1/29

o e

o

1/2%

o

1/6%

1/6%
1/6W4
1/6W
1/6%
1/6W

(ST T
22 R2R IR WR  BRURRIVBR 2R 2k 2k 22

o

1/6W4

e
1w
i

o1 onen

1/64

PARTS NO

$68-0631-05
§$31-1512-08

R12-1565-08
R12-56547-08
R12-0697-08

WZs6A

NAKE & DESCRIPTION ¢

OUTPUT SW
MASTER/SLAVE SWITCH

FIXED 2KB
FIXED 100KB
FIXED 100

SENI
SEMI
SENI

RES.
RES.
RES.
5.75V

DIODE, ZENER



[

PARTS LIST

PR36-1.2A
Y86-1880-00
REF.NO PARTS NO NANE & DESCRIPTION
AO1~-1236-08 COVER
A63-0115-08 FRONT PANEL
B31-0756-08 METER;CURRENT
B31-0759-038 HETER; VOLT

VRO L
YRO2
VRO3

RA0O-2737-24
RB42-3731-08
B42-3740-08
B42-6025-08
B42-6026-08
R42-6027-08
B42-6028-08
BA2-6029-08
B6E3-0173-00
R63-0174-00
£E21-0670-03
L21-0671-03
£21-0672-03
F29~0506-04
1129-0542-08
E30-0027-35
E30-0545-05
}-0571-15
30-1815-05
30-1867-05
FO1-0884-08
FO5-15621-08
F29-0517-08
F50-0003-08
F51-0008-08

H10-2853-08
Ni0-2854-08
Hin-2855-08
Hio-2858-08
120-1734-08

H53-0114-08
JO2-0529-08
J19-1671-08
J19-1672-08
J21-4720-08
J21-4758-08
J30-0635-08
J42-0083-05
JA42-0085-05
K21-0907-14
K21-0911-04
K24-3006-04
K27-0509-04
L07-1519-08
N0O9-0718-05
N0Y-0720-05
NOB-0757-05
NOY-0789-05
NOO-0797-08
N14-0404-014
N8Y-3006-41
NB8O-3010-41
$40-2533-08
W02-2270-038
R29-3503-08
R38-0800-08
R29-3504-08

SERIAL NO, PLATE ¥
MASTER/SLAVE LABEL ’
FUSE RATING LABEL
RATING;ACLOOV 50/600Z 7340
RATING:;AC120Y 50/60UZ 73W
RATING;AC220Y 50/601Z 73W
RATING;AC240V 50/60HZ 73V
RATING;AC120V 60IIZ 73W
INSTRUCTION HMANUAL;JAPANESE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
TERMINAL,RED
TERMINAL,BLACK
TERNINAL,WHITE

SHORTING BAR

LUGi N3

UL/CSA POWER CORD

JIs, POWER CORD

SAA POWER CORD

CEE POWER CORD

BS POWER CORD

HEAT SINK

PR36-1.2A AMP UNIT

W02-2270-08

FUSE(6X32HM)
INSULATOR;FOR
FUSE(S5X20HHK)
FUSE(6X30HH)

1.5A/250V
Q6/Q11

1.54/250V

2,54/125YV

FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)

FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
STYRENE PAD;83X115X30HH
STYRENE PAD;154X205X30KK
VINYL COVER

CARTON BOX

FOOT

CLAMPER;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
CLAXPER:;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
BRACKET:FOR P.C.B
BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
VOLUKE SPACER;FOR VRO1
BUSHING; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
BUSHING:; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
KNOB

KNOB; FINE/CURRENT
KNOB,OUTPUT

PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
POWER TRANSFORMER
SCREW,SEHS PAN HD K3X8
SCREW,SEHS PAN HD K4X10
SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X86
SCREW,SEKS PAN HD M3X10
SCREW,SENS TAPTITE 3X10
FLANGE NUT #3
SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X10

PUSH SWITCH;POWER

ANP UNIT

VOLUMKE 10K
VOLUXE 1K
VOLUNE 10K

REF.NO

c22

C26
G227
c28
C29

c32

cN1
cNZ
GN3
()
CkS
CNG
cN7

GCNI11
CN1iz2
CNI3
cN18

CNZ23
CNz4

GOl

D28

D33
D34

D37
D38
b39
DO1
1C1
1c2
1c3
1¢9

LEDI
LED2

LEDO1
Ql

Q2
Q3

v
PARTS 'NO
E21-0674-08
EA0-4142-08
FA0-7141-08
J13-0518-08
J73-0326-08
R92-0150-05
R92-1061-05
€90-3023-08
GQe2HIN102K
G91-2559-08
CO9ZNINAT2K
COO2NIN103K
NO USE
¢90-3020-08
GF93AN2ZER22K
NO USE
C90-3025-08
CFO3ANTJIR22K

C91-2559-08

C80-3174-08
NO USE

G80~-3020-08
G91-25598-08

CFO3ANTJLIROK

£E40-7218-08
EA0-7344-08
NO HSE
FA0-7126-08
F40-7218-08
NO USE
£A0-7229-08

£F40-7332-08
£40-7333-08
£40-7333-08

EA0-7440-08

FE40-3240-05
E40-7333-08

GC90-3018-08

G81-1323-08
NO USE
C90-3046-08

134842
ERATS-01
18§2704
1 2704
1SS2704
1882704
18852704
NO USE
N3SBEO
ERAIS-01

1S§2704
1852704
1SS2704

1§S2704

ERAES-01
1SS2704A

ERAYTSH-01
15852704
ERAIS-01
ERAIS-01
UpPC161C
urc1s51C
UPCci10983J

NA178L124A

LN222RP

281815 (GR)
2561815 (GR)
28G1815(GR)

NAKE & DESCRIPTION
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 1P
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINLE VOLTAGE)
FUSE CLIP;FOR 6X30KHK
PCR (UNKOUNTED)
JUNPING RES.
JUNPING RES.

ZERO ONK(1OMN)
ZERO OHN (5HK)

GCAP, ELECTRO 470 1057 C 35V
CAP. MYLAR 1000P 10% 50V
GAP, CERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. MYLAR A700P 10% 50V
CAP. HYLAR 0,01 10% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V

CAP., POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 250V

1000 105°C 63V
0.22P 10% 63V

CAP, ELECTRO
CAP. POLYESTER

CAP. CERAKIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 10 1% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. CERANMIC 0.1 0.25P S50V
CAP. POLYESTER 1P 10% 63V
PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 3r

PIN CONNECTOR 2p

PIN CONNECGTOR 3P

PIN GONNECTOR AP

Pl CONNEGTOR LR

PIN CONNECTOR 2r

Pl CONNECTOR 2P

CONNECTOR

PIN GONNEGCTOR 5P

PIN CONNEGCTOR 20

GADP. ELECGCTRO 1 105°C 60V
CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V
DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE,STACK
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE

DIODE
DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

[C,0P ANP

IC,0P ANP

IC,VARTABLE SHUNT REGULATOR
IC,TERMINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG.

LED;RED
LED;GREEN

LED;RED
TR. S1, NPN

TR. S1, NPN
TR. S1, NPN



NAXE & DESCRIPTION

PARTS LIST

REF.NO PARTS NO -
Q4 25C1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN PR36 3A
Q5 2501815 (GR) TR. SI, NPN - -
Q6 25D1148(0) TR. s1, NPN Y86-1890-00
Q7 2502238 (Y) TR. S1, NPN
Q8 25C3421(Y) TR, SI, NPN PARTS” NO NAMNE & DESCRIPTION
Q9 2SG1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN AD1-1238-08 COVER
QLo 25C1815(GR) TR. SI, NPN A63-0116-08 FRONT PANEL
Qi1 28h1148(0) TR. SI, NPN B31-0760-08 METER; VOLT
B31-0761-08 METER; CURRENT
Q1Lh 25C1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN . B40-~-2737-24 SERIAL NO. PLATE
M) QL6 NO USE 5 B42-3731-08 MASTER/SLAVE LABEL
W) Q17 DTAIA3EF TR, DIGITAL B42-3738-08 FUSE RATING LABEL
35V B42-6045-08 RATING;ACLOOV 50/60KZ 170W
50V R1 RD14ABB2C122J RES. CARBON 1. 2K 5% 1/60 B42-6046-08 RATING:;ACL120V 50/60HZ 1700
50V R2 RD14BB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W BA2-6047-08 RATING;AC220V 50/601Z 170W
50V R42-65048-08 RATING;AC240V 50/60HZ 170W
50V k2 RD1ADB2U302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/2W Ba2-6049-08 RATING;AC120V 6012 JT7O0W
R3 RDI4BB2C302J RES., CARBON 3K 5% 1/6% B6E3-0173-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL; JAPANESE
25V R4 RD14BB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W B63-0174-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL;ENGLISH
250V RS RD14BB2C123J RES. CARBON 12X 5% 1/6H4 E21~-0670-03 TERMINAL,RED
R6 RD14BB2C273J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W 21-0671-03 TERMNINAL,BLACK
63V R7 RNIABK2C2401F RES. METAL FILNH 2.4K 1% 1/64 E21-0672-03 TERYINAL,WHITE
63V R8 Rb14BB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W £28-0506-04 SHORTING BAR
R9 RDI4BB2C102J RES. CARBON LK 5% 1/6W £29-0542-08 LUG; ¥3
50V R10 RD14BB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/64W £30-0027-35 UL/CSaA POWER CORD
R11 RDIABB2C513J RES. CARBON 51K 5% L/6W £E30-0545-05 JIs POWER CORD
50V RL2 NO USE E30-0571-15 SAA POWER CORD
R13 RD14ABB2C202J CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W E30-1816-05 CEE POWER CORD
25V R14 RD14BB2C152J CARBON 1.5K 5% 1/6% £30-1867-05 BS POWER CORD
S50V R15 RDT4BB2C102J . CARBON 1K 5% 1/6% Fo1-0886-08 HEAT SINK
R16 RDI4BB2C512J RES4 CARBON 5. 1K 5% 1/6W F05-3022-05 FUSE(6X32HH) ‘3A/2
R17 NO USE F29-0517-08 INSULATOR;FOR 6/Q1
R18 RD14BB2C513J RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W F249-0518-08 INSULATOR:FOR IA/QllB/Qllc
R1S ED14BB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6% F50-0004-08 FUSE(5X20H8M) 3A/250V
R20 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W F51-0010-08 FUSE(BX30HH) 5A/125V
R21 RN14ABK2C3303F RES. HETAL FILM 330K 1% 1/6W H10-2856-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
R22 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/64 H106-2857-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
R23 RNI4ARK2CO10LF RES. METAL LY 9, 1K 1% 1/6W H20-1734-08 VINYL COVER
R24 RNITABK2C3001LF RES. METAL l‘lLH 3K 1% 1/6% N53-0115-08 CARTON BOX
Jo2-0529-08 Foor
R27 RDIABB2C102J] RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6% J19-1671-08 CLAMPER; FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
R28 RD14BB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6% J19-1672-08 CLAMPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
R29 RS14GB3D392J RES. HETAL FILK 3.9K 5% 24 J21-4720-08 BRACKET; FOR P.C.B
R30 RSIMGB3ARATJ RES. METAL FILN 0,47 5% 1w J21-4758-08 BRACKET; FOR AC CORD BUSHING
R31 NO USE . J30-0635-08 VOLUNE SPACER;FOR VROI
R32 RSU4GB3AR4TI RES. METAL FILK 0.47 5% 1% J42-0083-05 BUSHING;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
R33 NO USE J42-0085-05 BUSHING:; FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
R34 RDIABB2C1I22J RES. CARBON 1. 2K 5% 1/64 KO0t-0417-05 HANDLE
R35 RD14BB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/64 K21-0907-14 KNOB
R36 RD14ABB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/64 K21-0911-04 KNOB; FINE/CURRENT
R37 RD14BB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/64 K21-3006-04 KNOB,OQUTPUT
R38 RD14BB2C333J RES. CARBON 33K 5% 1/64 K27-0508-04 PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
R39 RD14BB2C273J RES. CARBON 27X 5% 1/64 L07-1520-08 POWER TRANSFORMER
R40 RNIABK2C51ROF RES. METAL FIL¥ 51.0 1% 1/6% NOO-0718-05 SCREW,SEMS PAN HID X3X6
NOO-0757-05 SCREW,SEXS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
R43 RDIABR2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W NOY-0776-05 SCREW,SEXS PAN WD ¥3X10
R44 RDI4BB2CIO01J RES. CARBON 100 59 1/64 NOY=-077T7-05 SCREW,SENS PAN HD ¥4X86
R4S RD14DB2HEB22J RES. CARBON 8.2k 5% 1/2¥ NOY-0788-05 SCREW,SEXS PAN HD H¥3X10
NOY-0787-08 SCREW,SE¥S TAPTITE 3X10
R67 RS14GB3DR22J RES. METAL FIL¥ 0.22 5% 2% N1d-0404-04 FLANGE NUT 43
N8B-3006-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
R74 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON LK 5% 1/64 N8Y-~3012-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
R75 RD14ADB2H822J RES. CARBOW 8. 2K 5% 1/24% $40-2533-08 PUSH SWITCH:POWER
R76 RD14BB2CLO2J RES., CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W W02-2271-08 AP UNIT
R77 NO USE VROI R29-3503-08 VOLUMXE 10K
R78 RD14ABB2CIO02J RES. CARBON 5% 1/6W4 R YRO2 R29-1508-08 YOLUME 1K
R79 RDIADB2HIO02J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/2W VRO3 R29-3504-08 VOLUNE 10K
R85 RD14DB2HIOLJ RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/2%
R88 RD14BB2C104J RES. CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
R89Y NO USE
RSO RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R91 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R92 RDI4BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R93 RDIABB2C2056J RES. CARBOW 28 5% 1/64
R94 RDI4BB2CSI0J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6%
R9S NO USE
R96 RD1ABB2CY12J RES. CARBON 9.1k 5% 1/6W
RO1 RN14BK2C1003F RES. NETAL FiL¥ 100K 1% 1/6W
RYI $76-0604-08 RELAY
RY2 $76-0604-08 RELAY
RY3 S76-0604-08 RELAY
RY4 $76-0630-08 RELAY
£G .
SH1 $68-0631-05 QUTPUT SW
SH2 $31-1512-08 KASTER/SLAVE SWITCH
YR1 R12-1564-08 RES. SEMI FIXED 1KB
VR2 R12-5547-08 RES. SEN! "FIXED 100KB
YR3 R12-05987-08 RES. SEHI FIXED 100
D1 HZS564A DIODE, ZENER 5.75V
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PARTS LIST

PR36-3A AMP UNIT REF.NO PARTS NO NAME & DESCRIPTION-
Q3 2601815 (GR) TR. SI1, NPN
W02'2271"08 Q4 2561815 (GR) TR. S§I, NPN
Q5 2661815 (GR) TR. S, NPN
06 2sn1148(0) 7, TR. ST, NPN
REF.NO PARTS NO NAMNE & DESCRIPTION Q7 2502238 (Y) TR S, NPN
£21-0674-08 EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMINAL Q8 2863421 (Y) TR. SI1, NPN
EA0-7101-08 PIN CONNECTOR. 2P (LTNE VOLTAGE) Q9 2661815 (GR) TR, SI, NPN
EA0-7142-08 PIN CONNECTOR 1P(LINE VOLTAGE) Q10 2561815 (GR) TR. SI, NPN
J13-0518-08 FUSE CLIP;FOR 6X30HMN Ll 28D1148(0) TR, §1, NPN
J73-0326-08 PCB (UNKOUNTED) 4
R92-0150-05 JUNPING RES. ZERO ONK(LOMN) QLs 2561815 (GR) TR, S1, NPN
RY2-1061-05 JUNPING RES. ZERO OHYM (5HH) Q16 NO USE :
c! $90-3019-08 CAP. ELECTRO 1000 105°C 35V Q17 DTATA43EF TR. DIGITAL
c2 CO9zKLH102K CAP. HMYLAR 1000P 10% 50V
c3 CYy1-2559-08 CAP. CERAHIC 0.1 0.25P 50V QllA 26D1148(0) TR. SI, NPN
C4 CQuzHINAT2K CAP., MNYLAR 4700P 10% 50V Q118 25D1148(0) TR, SI1, NPN
[3) CQU2ZHINL103K CAP. HYLAR 0.01 10% 50V QLic 25D1148(0) TR, SI, NPXN
c6 NO USE
c7 €c90-3020-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V R1 RPi4aBB2C122J RES. CARBON 1. 2K 5% 1/6W
Cc8 CFO93AN2ER22K CAP. POLYESTER 0,22P 10% 250V R2 RDIABR2C123J - RES. CARBON 12X 5% 1/6W
c9 NO USE
cl0 c90-3042-08 ¢cAP. ELECTRO 2200 105°C 63V R2 RDIADB2H302J RES, CARBON 3K 59 1/24
cl1 CrO93aN1JR22K CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V R3 RD1ABB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
R4 RDI4BB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W
ca2 €£91-2559-08 caP. CERANIC 0.1 0.25P 50V RS ®RD14BB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
R6 RDIABB2C273J RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
c26 90-3174-08 cAP. ELECTRO Lo 1% 50V R7 RN1ABK2C2401F RES. METAL FILN 2.4K 1% 1/6W
c27 NO USE R8 RD1ABB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
c28 C90-3020-08 CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V R9 R,ADI‘RBBZCIOZJ RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/64
c29 (91-2558-08 CAP. CERAMIC 0.1 0,25 S50V RLO KD1aBB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 59 1/6W
Rt RDIARB2C513J RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
€32 CFOB3ANTJIROK CAP. POLYESTER P 10% 63V R12 NO USE
R13 RDIABB2C202J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
CN1 E40-7218-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P R14 RD14BB2C152) RES. CARBON 1.5k 5% 1/6W
cN2 EA0-7344-08 PLY CONNECTOR 3P RIS RDIA4ABB2C102J RES. CARBON LK 54 1/6W%
CN3 NO USE R16 RDI4ABB2C512J RES. CARBON 5.1k 5% 1/6W
CNA E40-7126-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P R17 NO USE
CNS EA0-7219-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P R18 RD14BB2C513J RES. CARBON 51K 5% 1/6W
cNe E40-7219-08 PIN CONNECTOR 3P R18 RDIABR2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
CNT £40-7229-08 PIN CONNECTOR AP R20 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% L/6W
cNg £E40-7229-08 PIN CONNECTOR ar R21 RN1ABK2C3303F RES. HETAL FIL¥ 330K 1% 1/6¥
R22 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
CN1l  EA0-7332-08 PIN CONNECTOR 4P R23 RN1ABK2C9102F RES. METAL FILK 91K 1% 1/6W
cN12 FE40-7333-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P R24 RN1ABK2C3001F RES. HMETAL FILY 3K 1% ¥/6W
CN13 EA0-7333-08 PIN CONNECTOR 2P
R27 RD1ABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
cN18 EA0-7440-08 CONNECTOR R28 RDIABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
R29 RS14GB3D392J RES. METAL FIL¥ 3.9k 5% 24
CN23 EA0-3240-05 PIN CONNECTOR 5P R30 RS1AGB3ARS1J RES. METAL FIL¥ 0.51 5% 1
cN24  EA0-7333-08 PIN GONNECTOR 2P R31 NO USE
R32 RSIAGR3ARSLJ RES. METAL FILM 0.51 5% W
cot £90-3018-08 cAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 50V R33 NO USE
R34 RDIABB2C122J RES. CARBON 1.2 5% 1/6W
col €Y1-1323-08 CAP. CERANIC 0.1 20% 250V k35 RD1ABB2C123J RES. CARBON 12K 5% 1/6W
co2 NO USE R36 RD14BB2C302J RES. CARBON 3K 5% 1/6W
co03 ¢90-3046-08 CAP., ELECTRO 100 105°C 50V R37 RD!4BB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6¥
R38 RD14BB2C333J RES. CARBON 33K 5% 1/6W
D1 1BAB42 DIODE,STACK R39 KD14BB2C273) RES. CARBON 27K 5% 1/6W
D2 ERAIS-01 DIODE R40 RN1ABK2CS51ROF RES. HMETAL FILN 51.0 1% 1/6W
D3 1882704 DIODE
D4 1S52704 DIODE R43 RD1ABB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
D5 1552704 R44 RD14ABB2C1O1J RES. CARBON 100 5% 1/6W
D6 1552704 R4S RDLADB21822) RES. CARBON 8.2k 5% 1/2W
D7 1852704
D8 NO USE R67 RS14GB3DR1ISJ RES. METAL FIL¥ 0.15 5% 24
D9 DLOXBAO DIODE,STACK
D10 ERAIS-01 DIODE R74 RD14BB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R75 RD1ADB2HB22J RES. CARBON 8,2k 5% 1/2%
D14 1582704 DIODE R76 RD1ABB2C1I02J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
D15 1852704 DIODE R77 NO USE
DLb 1852704 DIODE R78 RDIABB2C102J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R79 RDIADR21H102) RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/2W
D28 1552704 DIODE
R85 RD1ADB2HIOLI RES., CARBON 100 54 1/2W
D33 ERAVS-01 DIODE
D34 1852704 DIODE R88 RD14BB2CLO4J RES. CARBON 100K 5% 1/6W
R89 NO USE
D37 ERALG-01 DIODE RS0 RDIABB2CLO2J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
D38 1852704 DIODE R9L RD14BB2C103J RES. CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
D39 ERALIS-01 DIODE R92 RD14BR2CLO2J RES. CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R93 RD14BB2C205J RES. CARBON 2K 5% 1/6W
Dol 3001 DIODE R94 RD1ABB2C510J RES. CARBON 51 5% 1/6W%
R9S NO USE
! Wpc1sic 1C,0P ANP R96 RD1ABB2CO12J RES. CARBON 9.1k 5% 1/6W
1c2 UPGc151C 1c,0P AHP .
1c3 UPG1093J IC,VARIABLE SHUNT REGULATOR R32A RSIAGB3ARSLJ RES. METAL FILM 0.51 5% W
R32B RSIAGB3ARS1J RES. METAL FIL¥ 0.51 5% W
1c9 HA178L12A IC,TERMINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG. R32C RSI1AGBIARSLJ RES. METAL FILY 0,51 5% 1w
LEDL LN322GP LED:GREEN RO RNI1ABK2C1003F RES. METAL FILY¥ 100K 1% 1/6W
LED2 LN222RP LED:RED
LEDO LN22Z2RP LED;RED RY1 S76-0604-08 RELAY
LEDOI LN222RP LED:RED RY2 $76-0604-08 RELAY
RY3 $76-0604-08 RELAY
Q1 25C1815(GR) TR, ST, NPN RY4 S76-0604-08 RELAY
Q2 25C1815(GR) TR. S1, NPN

"
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W02-2271-08

REF.NO
SW1
sw2
VR1
VR2
VR3

ZD1

PARTS NO
S68~-0631-05
S31-1512-08
®12-1564-08
R12-5647-08
R12-05687-08

2864

NAME & DESCRIPTION
OUTPUT SW
HASTLER/SLAVE SWITCH

RES. SENI FIXED 1KB
RES. SEMI FIXED 100KB
RES, SENI FIXED 100
DIODE, ZENER 5.75V¢

PARTS LIST

PR70-1A
Y86-1900-00
#
REF.NO PARTS KO NANE & DESCRIPTION-
A01-1237-08 CASE
A63-0117-08 FRONT PANEL
B31-0761-08 HETER; CURRENT
B31-0762-08 METER; VOLT
’ Ba0-2737-24 SERIAL NO. PLATE
R i B42-3731-08 MASTER/SLAVE LABEL
B42-3733-08 FUSE RATING LABEL
B42-6050-08 RATING; ACL100V 50/60H0Z 110¥
B42-6051-08 RATING;ACL120V 50/60HZ 110W
B42-6052-08 RATING; AC220Y 50/60HZ 110W
B42-6053-08 RATING; AC240V 50/60HZ 110W
BA2-6054-08 RATING;AC120V 6OQHZ riow
B63-0173-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL;JAPANESE
B63-0174-00 INSTRUCTION HANUAL;ENGLISH
£21-0670-03 TERMINAL,RED
E21-0671~-03 TERMINAL,BLACK
E21-0672-03 TERNINAL,WHITE
F29-0506-04 SHORTING BAR
£29-0542-08 LUG:H3
E30-0027-35 UL/csa POWER CORD
E30-0545-05 JIs POWER CORD
E30-0571-15 ShA POWER CORD
E30-1815-05 CEE POWER CORD
E30-1867-05 BS POWER CORD
F01-0885-08 REAT SINK
FO05-2021-08 FUSE(5X20KYX) 24/250V
F05-2023-05 FUSE(6X32¥Y4) 2Aa/250V
F29-0517-08 INSULATOR;FOR @6/Q11
F29-0518-08 INSULATOR;FOR Q11A/QLI1B/QLl1C
F651-0009-08 FUSE(BX30NHK) 3a/125YV
H10-2853-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (FRONT)
10-2854-08 FOAMED STYRENE PAD (REAR)
H20-1734-08 VINYL COVER
N53-0116-08 CARTON BOX
J02-0529-08 FOOT
JI19-1671-08 CLAMPER;FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
JI19-1672-08 CLANPER;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
J21-4720-08 BRACKET; FOR P.C.B
J21-4758-08 BRACKET:FOR AC CORD BUSHUING
J29-0519-08 BRACKET; FOR P.C.B
J30-0635-08 VOLUME SPACER;FOR VROT
JA42-0083-05 BUSHING:FOR 2-CORE AC CORD
JA2-0085-05 BUSHING;FOR 3-CORE AC CORD
K01-0417-05 HANDLE
K21-09807-14 KNOB
K21-0911-04 KNOB:FINE/CURRENT
K24-3006-04 KNOB,OUTPUT
K27-0509-04 PUSH BUTTON,ORANGE;POWER
LO7-1521-08 PORER TRANSFORNER
NOY-0718-056 SCREW,SENS PAN HD M3X6 )
NOB-0757~-05 SCREW,SENS BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
N0Y9-0776-05 SCREW,SEMS PAN HD ¥3X10
NO9-0777-05 SCREW,SEHS PAN HD NHd4X6
N0Y-0789-05 SCREW,SEMS PAN 1D ¥3X10
NO9-0797-08 SCREW,SENS TAPTITE 3X10
N1d4-0404-04 FLANGE NUT K3
N&O-3006-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X6
N8U-3012-41 SCREW,BINDING TAPTITE 3X12
S40-2533-08 PUSH SWITCH;POWER
W02-2272-08 AMP UNIT
YROI R24-3503-08 VOLUMKE 10K
YRO2 R29-1508-08 VOLUNE 1K
VRO3 R29-3504-08 VOLUXE 10K




PARTS LIST

PR70-1A AMP UNIT

W02-2272-08

REF. NO

Gl
Cc2
Cc3
G4
()
(]
c7
c8
c9
cLo
ctl

c22

c26
ca7
c28
c29

c32
Cloi

CN1
cN2
CN3
CN4
CNS
CNE
CN7

CNT1
CN12
CN13

CN18

cN23
CNZ24

cot

cotl
co2
co3

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
DLO

D14
D1S
D16

D28

D33
D34

D37
D38
D39

DOl

ICt
Icz2
Ic3

I1C9

LEDI
LED2
LEDO
LEDO1

PARTS NO
E21-0674-08
EA0-7141-08
E40-7142-08
J13-0518-08
J73-0326-08
RY92-0150-05
R92-1061-05
¢C90-3023-08
CQU281H102K
C91-2559-08
Cceo2H1na72K
CQO2N1HI03K
NO USE
€C90-3020-08
CFY93AN2ER22K
NO USE
CY0-3039-08
CFO3ANTJIRZ2K

€C91-2559-08

¢C80-1504-08
NO USE

C90-3020-08
€C91-2559-08

CFOBANTJIROK
€91-2588-08

EA0-7218-08
E40-7344-08
NO USE

EA0-7126-08
EA0G-7218-08
£E40-7218-08
EA0-7229-08

E40-7332-08
F40-7333-08
£40-7333-08
E40-7440-08

[40-3240-05
E40-7333-08

C90-3038-08
C91-1323-08
NO USE

C40-3048-08

184842
ERATS-01

1882704
NO USE
D3SBEO

ERAIS-01

1882704
1552704
1882704

1SS2704

ERAIS-01
1SS2704A

ERAIS-01
1852704
ERAIS-01

ERAIS-01

UpPicts51c
urcirsic
Hpc1083J

HA178L12A

LN222RP
LN322GP
LN222RP
LN222RP

NANE & DESCRIPTION
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TERMNINAL
PIN CONNECTOR 2P(LINE VOLTAGE)
PIN CONNECTOR IP(LINE VOLTAGE)
FUSE CLIP;FOR 6X30HH

PCB (UNMOUNTED)

JUMPING RES. ZERO OHKCLOHN)
JUNPING RES. ZERO OHK (B5HH)
CAP. ELECTRO 470 1057 C 35V
CAP. MYLAR 1000P 10% 50V
CAP. CERAMIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. MYLAR 4700P 10% 50V
CAP., MYLAR 0.01 10% 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 330 105°C 160V
CAP. POLYESTER 0.22P 10% 63V
CAP. CERAKIC 0.1 0,25P 50V
CAP. ELECTRO 10 100V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 25V
CAP. CERAMIC 0.1 0.25P 50V
CAP. POLYESTER 1P 10§ 63V
CAP. CERAMXIC 0.1 10% 630V
PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 2p

PIN CONNECTOR 3P

PIN CONNECTOR 3p

PIN CONNECTOR qp

PIN CONNECTOR ap

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

PIN CONNEGCTOR 2P

CONNECTOR

PIN CONNECTOR 5P

PIN CONNECTOR 2P

CAP. ELECTRO 1 105°C 100V
CAP, CERAMIC 0.1 209 250V
CAP. ELECTRO 100 105°C 100V
DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE,STACK

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

DIODE

1C,0P ANP

1C,0P AMP

IC,VARIABLE SHNUNT REGULATOR
IC,TERHINAL FIXED VOLTAGE REG.

LED;RED
LED;GREEN
LED;RED
LED;RED

REF, NO

R9

R10
Rl
R12
R13
R14
R15
R16
R17
R18
R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24

R27
R28
R29
R30
R31
R32
k33
R34
R35
R36
R37
R38
R39
R40

R43
R44
R45

R67

R74
R75
R786
R77
R78
R79

k85

R88
R89
R90
R91
R92
R83
R94
R9S
R96
R324
R328B
R32C

RO1
RY1

RY2
RY3

PARTS NO

25G1815(GR)
2SC1815(GR)
25G18L5(GR)
2SC1815(GR) -
25C1815(GR)
28D1148(0)
2562238(Y)
2563421 (Y)
28C1815(GR
2SC1815(GR
28D1148(0)
28C1815(GR)
NO USE
DTALABEF

28D1148(0)
28D1148(0)
2801148(0)

kRprapp2ci2zd
RD14BB2C123J

Rbrapp2lisozJ
RDrapB2c1o02d
Rb14BB2C510J
RDI14BE2C303J
RD14BB2C273J
RNIABK2CI001F
RD14BB2C202J
kD14BB2C102J
RDIABB2C243J
RDI4ABB2€513J
NO USE
RDtABB2C202J
RD1ABB2C152)
Rptapp2aciozd
RD14ABB2CS12J
NO USE
RDI1ABB2C513J
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KENWOOD CORPORATION

14-6, Dogenzaka 1-chome, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 150, Japan
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